Administrative Services of Kansas
ANSI X12N 837D V4010A1
Health Care Claim Companion Guide - Dental
HealthNow New York, INC
BlueCross BlueShield of Western New York
BlueShield of Northeastern New York
Last Updated March 20, 2009
The Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) requires all health insurance payers in the United

Code
The 837P transaction will not be piloted.  Claims files
submitted with a Transmission Type Code value of
004010X097DA1 in the REF02 will cause the file to be
rejected.
837D Companion Guide: Dental Health Care Claims  Page 2 of 5
HealthNow New York
837D Companion Guide: Dental Health Care Claims  Page 3 of 5
HealthNow New York
Page Loop Seg. Data Element Comments
LOOP 1000A - SUBMITTER NAME
61 1000A NM109 Submitter Identifier Trading Partner Number Assigned by ASK.
LOOP 1000B - RECEIVER NAME
67 1000B NM103 Receiver Name ASK INC  (A space should be entered between ASK and
INC)
67 1000B NM109 Receiver Primary
Identifier
ASK INC  (A space should be entered between ASK and
INC)
LOOP 2000A – BILLING/PAY-TO PROVIDER HIERARCHICAL LEVEL
70 2000A HL N/A A separate batch is created for each 2000A HL
submitted within a file. To keep the Claims Confirmation
Report to a minimum, it is strongly recommended that
only one 2000A HL segment be submitted for each
Billing Provider and Payer.
74 2000A CUR02 Currency Code If submitted, must equal ‘USA’.
LOOP 2010AA - BILLING PROVIDER NAME
78 2010AA NM108 Identification Code
Qualifier
Must be ‘XX’ if submitting NPI.
78 2010AA NM109 Billing Provider
Primary Identifier
Must be a valid 10-digit NPI number if submitting ‘XX’ in
the 2010AA NM108.
84 2010AA REF01 Reference
Identification
Qualifier
One occurrence of ‘SY’ (Social Security Number) or ‘EI’
(Employer’s Identification Number) is required, if
submitting ‘XX’ in the 2010AA NM108.
84 2010AA REF02 Billing Provider
Additional Identifier
One (1) occurrence of 'SY' or 'EI' is required if the NPI is
submitted in the 2010AA NM109.
LOOP 2000B – SUBSCRIBER HIERARCHICAL LEVEL
96 2000B N/A N/A The subscriber hierarchical level (HL segment) must be
in order from one, by one (+1) and must be numeric.
101 2000B SBR09 Claim Filing
Indicator Code
Must be ‘BL’.
LOOP 2010BA – SUBSCRIBER NAME
105 2010BA NM108 Identification Code
Qualifier
Must be ‘MI’.
106 2010BA NM109 Subscriber Primary
Identifier
Enter the Subscriber ID number. Alpha prefixes should
be entered in capital letters.
LOOP 2010BB - PAYER NAME
118 2010BB NM108 Identification Code
Qualifier
Must be ‘PI’.
118 2010BB NM109 Payer Identifier BCBSWNY = 00301 or 00801
BSNENY = 00800
HNNY = 55204
LOOP 2300 – CLAIM INFORMATION
151 2300 CLM02 Total Claim Charge
Amount
A negative value will result in the claim being rejected.
155 2300 CLM20 Delay Reason Code Required when claim is filed past contracted date of
filing limitations.
173 2300 AMT02 Patient Amount
Paid